WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, January 27, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Etiquette for
hybrid meetings

Meeting will be held in-person and via Zoom
Register for Zoom Meeting
Call by Phone: 1-646-558-8656
Meeting Packets can be found on Township website
Reminder to meeting participants: Please speak clearly into the microphone
CALL TO ORDER
REORGANIZATION
HEARINGS
1. Lori Martin & Robert Williams Jr.
Address: 1411 Burke Rd.
Request: Relief from §325-9.C(3), §325-9.C(7), and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a single-family home on
an existing non-conforming lot.
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: February 24, 2022

MEMORANDUM
DATE: December 10, 2022
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Robert Williams Jr. & Lori Martin
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Lori Martin
and Robert Williams Jr.
Relief from various area and bulk standards to
allow construction of a single-family home on
an existing non-conforming vacant lot.
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

Lori Martin & Robert Williams Jr.
122 Justin Dr.
West Chester, PA 19382
1411 Burke Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380
41-5-111.2
R-1, Residential

REQUEST: Relief from §325-9.C(3), §325-9.C(7), and §325-107.A of the
West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to
allow the construction of a single-family home on an existing
non-conforming lot.
HEARING DATE:

January 27, 2022

The plan provided by the Applicant has been professionally prepared and is drawn to scale but
not sealed. Staff has coordinated with the Applicant to assure the accuracy of the information
shown. The information on the attached Zoning Chart is based on both Applicant and Staff
information and is correct in the determination of the Zoning Officer.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the
following Zoning provisions:
§325-9.C(3) – Impervious coverage is limited to 15% of the developable lot area.
The proposed home and driveway will increase the impervious coverage to 18.6%.
§325-9.C(7) – The minimum required rear yard setback is 40 feet.
The proposed home has a rear yard setback of 29.6 feet.
§325-107.A – A building may be constructed on a non-conforming lot if it complies with all
other area and bulk standards other than the minimum lot size.
The lot is non-conforming as to size; the proposed home does not comply with the
impervious cover limit or the minimum setback required from a rear yard.

Background
The subject property is along the east side of Burke Rd. just north of the intersection with Boot
Rd. and abuts the Indian King Community to the east. The lot is nearly level but has a slight
downward slope from east to west; there are no wooded areas, regulated steep slopes, or FEMAdesignated floodplains on the property. While the lot exists as a separate parcel and is
therefore eligible for development, it appears that it is currently used as yard area by the
owner of 1409 Burke (the adjoining property to the south) and is vacant except for a small shed.
The Applicant is proposing to build a single-family detached home and a new driveway on what
is essentially a vacant lot. The proposed location of the new house is in violation of the
minimum setback requirement: due to the unusual configuration of this lot, the yard in question
is defined as a rear yard, although it may appear to some to be a side yard. The plan includes
a 14 ft. by 8 ft. shed near the southeast corner of the lot. Since the shed is smaller than 150
sq.ft., it may be placed as close as five feet to a property line, pursuant to §325-31.B(1) of the
Zoning. The location of the proposed shed is therefore in compliance with the Zoning but
eliminating it would reduce the impervious cover violation.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other
physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship
is due to such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the
provisions of this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
At 0.86 acre, the lot is smaller than the minimum required for the R-1 district. Since
setback requirements and coverage limits are based upon a larger lot size, these
areas occupy a larger percentage of this lot than they would on a compliant lot. This
lot is also extremely narrow, and its unusual shape results in it having five rear lot
lines and a small building envelope (i.e., the portion of the lot that a building may
legally occupy). In some communities, a lot like this would be called a “flag lot,”
and there would be special provisions for how it may be developed; West Whiteland
has no such provisions. The Board should determine whether the lot size and shape
constitute a hardship within the meaning of this section. The Board may also wish
to ask the Applicant if there are other conditions not apparent from the information
provided with the application that may constitute such a hardship.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The proposed single-family home is well within the building coverage limit, but it is
placed such that it violates one of the setback requirements. Although the building
envelope is small, it appears that a building of this size and shape could fit within it
by rotating the structure 90 degrees. The Board may wish to discuss the possibility
of revising the placement of the home to comply with all setback requirements.
The proposed impervious cover exceeds the maximum by 1,367 sq.ft. (3.6%). The
area covered by the proposed house seems reasonable, but – according to the chart
on the drawing – the proposed driveway will cover 4,615 sq.ft. The shape of the lot
is such that there is no way to make the driveway significantly shorter, but the Board
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may wish to discuss with the Applicant the possibility of reducing the size of the
maneuvering and parking areas in front of the garage and/or of using grasscrete or a
similar permeable surface to reduce the impact of the paving and to minimize the
scope of the variance. We note that sharing a driveway with 1409 Burke is not
feasible: that driveway is already shared with 1407 Burke, and §281-40.E of the
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance prohibits driveways from serving more
than two dwellings. While the driveway serving 1415 Burke – the property to the
north – serves only that house, we note that it crosses the neighboring lot at 1413
Burke, which we expect would complicate getting permission for use by this
Applicant. Even so, the Board may wish to discuss this option with the Applicant in
the interest of reducing the extent of impervious cover on the subject lot.
In conclusion, the Board should discuss these options with the Applicant: adjusting
the placement of the house on the property, the feasibility of sharing a driveway
with an adjoining property, and the possibility of using a pervious surface on the
driveway. The Board will need to determine whether what the Applicant may agree
to constitutes a “reasonable use” of this lot.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the lot size and/or the shape constitute hardship(s),
we note that the Applicant did not create the lot.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the
public welfare.
Most of the properties along Burke Rd. feature single-family homes similar to what
is proposed here on lots of about an acre. While most are closer to the road, some
are farther back, as this one would be, in proximity to the Indian King community.
It appears that what is proposed would be consistent with the character of this
neighborhood. We note that deficient setback places the proposed house close to
the pool and deck on the adjacent property at 1409 Burke. If the location of the
home cannot be adjusted to comply with the setback requirement, the Board may
wish to consider fencing and/or landscaping to mitigate the impact upon the
neighbor’s pool. Staff cannot discern any way in which what is proposed would be
detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As described above, it may be possible to revise this design such that it complies –
or more nearly complies – with the pertinent Zoning regulations. The Board should
be satisfied that any relief they may choose to grant is necessary for the reasonable
use of this property. If relief should be granted from a setback requirement, it may
be appropriate to require fencing, landscaping, or some other type of buffer to
mitigate the impact upon adjoining property.
3

Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 1411 Burke Rd.
2. Site Plan by D.L. Howell dated 11.23.21
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Zoning Chart for 1411 Burke Rd.
Zoning District: R-1, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-9.C(3), §325-9.C(7), and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction of a single-family home on an existing
non-conforming lot.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County, and confirmed by Staff. Non-conforming aspects are
shown in italicized bold-faced type. Please note that “impervious coverage” includes the
structure footprints plus all paved surfaces; gravel and other semi-pervious surfaces are
deemed to be 80% impervious for purposes of determining compliance.

Zoning Data:
R-1 District

Required

Existing

Proposed

Lot Width at Street Line

100 ft. min.

37,667 sq.ft.
(0.86 ac.)
112 sq.ft.
(0.3%)
112 sq.ft.
(0.3%)
49.32 ft.

Lot Width at Building Line2

125 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Front Yard

75 ft. min.

n/a

440.7 ft.

3

40 ft. min.

n/a

29.6 ft. (south)

20 ft. min.

n/a

20 ft. (north)

Side Yard Aggregate

45 ft. min.

n/a

n/a

Building Height

35 ft. max.

<35 ft.

<35 ft.

Lot Size1
Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage

Rear Yard

3

Side Yard

3

43,560 sq.ft.
(1.00 ac.)
10% max.
15% max.

No change
1,980 sq.ft.
(5.3%)
7,014 sq.ft.
(18.6%)
No change

1

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and
slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage.

2

The building line for a typical rectangular lot is usually the same as the front yard setback line. For a
wedge-shaped lot with a very short street frontage – such as at the end of a cul-de-sac – the building
line is established as the point at which the minimum width is met, which is often farther back from the
street than the front yard setback. Because of the extreme narrowness of this lot, it never achieves a
width of 125 ft., so there is by definition no building setback line on this lot.

3

Due to the unusual configuration of this lot, there are five (5) rear yards as defined by the Zoning: the
rear yard setback must be provided from all lot lines except from the front yard (at the street) and the
two side yards (entire north side of the lot and south side of the driveway area). Since the area
between the side yards is too narrow to accommodate a useable building, the proposed building
location is between a side lot line and various rear lot lines: there is no aggregate side yard figure. The
Zoning Officer has determined that the dashed line on the Applicant’s drawing correctly shows all
setback distances.
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101 Commerce Drive
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

Tel: (610) 363–9525
www.westwhiteland.org

December 10, 2021
Received Application in Zoning Office: December 1, 2021
APPLICANT:

Robert Williams Jr. and Lori Martin
122 Justin Dr.
West Chester, PA 19382

Premises:

1411 Burke Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

RE:

NOTICE OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE

Dear Applicant:
Your petition for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board has been
accepted and we have scheduled a hearing at 7:00 pm on Thursday, January 27, 2022
regarding your request for relief from §325-9.C(3), §325-9.C(7), and §325-107.A of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow for the construction of a single-family
residence on an existing non-conforming lot. You have the option of attending the hearing
either in-person (strongly suggested) in the Main Meeting Room of the Township Building at
101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA or virtually using Zoom. If you choose to attend via Zoom,
please use this link for access to the hearing:
Please note the following regarding the attachments to his letter:
-

Legal Notice: We will send this notice to the Daily Local News to advertise for two
consecutive weeks prior to the hearing date, as required by the Pennsylvania
Municipalities Planning Code.

-

Window Placard: You must place the enclosed placard in a window or elsewhere readily
visible on your property at least seven days prior to the hearing date (on or before January
20, 2022).

-

List of Property Owners within 300 ft.: You must send written notices to the owners of
all the properties within 300 hundred feet of the property that is the subject of the
application. These notices must be received not less than two weeks before the hearing
(on or before January 13, 2022). Two letters must be sent to each address: one by
certifiedmail and one by regular mail. You will need to present the certified mail receipts
(i.e., the “green cards”) at or prior to the hearing, or else the hearing will not take place.

-

Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This memo reviews your request and is also provided
to the Zoning Hearing Board.

Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedure for your hearing.
You must comply with the requirements set forth on the information sheet. Please pay
special attention to the requirements for notifying adjacent property owners.
Additionally, please review the check list provided and confirm receipt of all documents
listed by signing at the bottom and return it to the Township Planning Department.
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Township Zoning Officer, John
Weller, or me at 610-363-9525.
Very truly yours,

Justin Smiley
Justin Smiley
West Whiteland Township Planner
NOTE: It is your responsibility to prepare your case. You may have your attorney with you if
you desire.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Legal Notice
Window Placard
List of Property Owners within 300 ft.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer
Application Guidelines

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will hold a public hearing on Thursday, January
27, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of Robert Williams Jr. and Lori Martin for relief from the
following sections of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow for the construction of
a single-family home at 1411 Burke Rd., West Chester, PA in the R-1 Residential zoning district:
§325-9.C(3) – Impervious coverage is limited to 15% of the developable lot area.
The proposed development will result in impervious coverage of 18.6%.
§325-9.C(7) – The minimum required rear yard setback is 40 feet.
The proposed home has a rear yard setback of 29.6 feet.
§325-107.A – A building may be constructed on a non-conforming lot if it complies with all other
area and bulk standards other than the minimum lot size.
The lot is non-conforming as to size; the proposed development does not comply with the limit on
impervious cover or the minimum required rear yard setback.
The public may attend the hearing in the Main Meeting Room of the Township Building at 101
Commerce Dr., Exton, PA. The public may also attend via Zoom, an online conferencing service that
allows participation by computer, tablet, and telephone; however, the Township shall not be
responsible for computer security problems that those choosing this option may experience. Persons
wishing to attend via Zoom should register in advance using this link:

For additional instructions about Zoom and how to participate while in the meeting, use this link:
https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/Zoom-Instructions.
Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 3211 or via e-mail to jsmiley@westwhiteland.org by noon on January 27, 2022.

Owner 1
KATHERINE COTTER & ZACHARY BURKHART
JENNIFER DAMPMAN
JUSTIN RENGERT
KEVIN & CATHERINE MALONE
KIMBERLY & TODD ELLIOTT
GEORGE & PATRICIA CLARK
BRADLEE INVESTMENTS LLC
WAYNE & JENNIFER GEYER
STACEY & THOMAS COLES
JOSEPH & JEAN NEWSOME
WILLIAM BRADSHAW JR
ELEANOR LOPER
CARL & DOROTHY MAHONEY
ROBERT & ALMA MAHONEY
HOWARD & MARGARET BUTLER
THEA COOPER-BARTON
JOHN ROLLINS & DAWN HOCKENBERRY
MARK & HEATHER PASCALE
ANTHONY & ANN MADIRO
KURT & WENDY DAHLROOS
CHO MILLER & USA KRIAKSORN
LOUISE CAMPBELL
JOHN & MARGARET CONROY
INDIAN KING RESIDENTS ASSOC. INC
JEROME & MARY WARRENER
WILLIAM FITZPATRICK
WILLIAM & KIMBERLY TAYLOR
JOHN STEPHEN SCHMIDT
SUNITHA DEVI TIRUNAGARI
MATTHEW & APRIL KAISNER
ANDREW BOWDEN & REBECCA KLINE
JAY & LINDA FRANZ
CHRYSANTHE SPAIS
DONALD DAWSON& ANN BEVERLY

Local Address
275 W BOOT RD
273 W BOOT RD
295 W BOOT RD
285 W BOOT RD
1405 BURKE RD
1407 BURKE RD
1409 BURKE RD
1413 BURKE RD
1415 BURKE RD
1417 BURKE RD
1419 BURKE RD
1421 BURKE RD
1410 BURKE RD
1412 BURKE RD
1424 BURKE RD
1416 BURKE RD
1408 BURKE RD
1404 BURKE RD
1400 BURKE RD
1 RADNOR TC
2 RADNOR TC
3 RADNOR TC
4 RADNOR TC
1501 E BELVIDERE CI
5 GLAMORGAN TC
6 GLAMORGAN TC
7 GLAMORGAN TC
1 CORWEN TC
2 CORWEN TC
3 CORWEN TC
4 CORWEN TC
5 CORWEN TC
6 CORWEN TC
7 CORWEN TC

Mailing Address 1
275 W BOOT RD
273 W BOOT RD
4941 HOME RD
285 W BOOT RD
1405 BURKE RD
1407 BURKE RD
302 KING RD
1413 BURKE RD
1415 BURKE RD
1417 BURKE RD
1419 BURKE RD
1421 BURKE RD
1410 BURKE RD
1412 BURKE RD
1424 BURKE RD
1416 BURKE RD
1408 BURKE RD
1404 BURKE RD
1400 BURKE RD
1 RADNOR TERR
2 RADNOR TERR
3 RADNOR TERR
4 RADNOR TERR
511 WEST CHESTER PK
5 GLAMORGAN TERR
6 GLAMORGAN TERR
7 GLAMORGAN TERR
1 CORWEN TERR WEST
283 TORREY PINE CRT
3 W CORWEN TERR
4 CORWEN TERR
5 CORWEN TERR W
6 W CORWEN TERR
7 CORWEN TERR

Mailing Address 2
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
POWELL OH
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
HAVERTOWN PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA

Zip Code
19380
19380
43065
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19083
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380

